rules, regulations, waivers, and exceptions, as it shall from time-to-time deem advisable; and 

(b) For all contracts or purchases, the threshold for the public bidding requirement after due 

publication, except those hereinafter mentioned, shall be made only to the lowest responsible 

bidder over Twenty Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($20,100).  Written or 

telephonic/electronic quotes from at least three (3) bidders shall be required for all contracts 

or purchases in excess of Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($10,900), but not more than 

Twenty Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($20,100).  Purchases or contracts below Ten 

Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($10,900) do not require formal bidding or 

written/telephonic/electronic quotations.  Annual adjustments to these threshold amounts 

shall be made due to inflation per the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-

U), as amended. In awarding bids, Council may take into consideration such other factors as 

the availability, cost and quality of service.  The limit of Twenty Thousand One Hundred 

Dollars ($20,100) may be increased by Council to the extent of the maximum permitted to 

any non-charter Municipality in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as that limit is from 

time-to-time established by the General Assembly. 

Section 1403. Exceptions to Competitive Bidding